Community Development Department

Rezoning
Staff Report

Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing Date: July 12, 2021
City Council Public Hearing Date: July 19, 2021

Rezoning Case: P21-266

Property Owner(s): Clinton Hankla— GHM Homes, LLC

Applicant(s): Clinton Hankla

Legal Description: Lot 1 Block 1 Tennis Venture Tract

Location: North side of East Hufsmith Road, between Peach Street and
Hospital Street, at 343 East Hufsmith Road (Exhibit “A”)

Area: 3.78 acres

Comp Plan Designation:  Neighborhood Commercial (Exhibit “B”)
Present Zoning and Use:  Agricultural District (Exhibit “C”) / Undeveloped (Exhibit “D”)

Request: Rezone from the Agricultural District to the General Retail
District

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
North: General Retail District / Undeveloped (future self-storage facility)
South: Agricultural and Single-Family 6 Districts / Undeveloped
West: Single-Family 20 Estate and Agricultural Districts / Single-family residence and
undeveloped

East:  Agricultural District / Single-family residence

BACKGROUND

City Staff met with the applicant to discuss the development of the subject site in June 2021. In
2014, CUP #11 was approved by City Council for a tennis court (private) on the property. In 2015,
City Staff approved plans for a private tennis club facility. Construction began, but was never
completed.

ANALYSIS

The subject site is approximately 3.78 acres located on East Hufsmith Road. The property is
between two single-family residences to the east and west. The properties on the south side of East
Hufsmith Road are undeveloped. The property to the north of the subject site is currently
undeveloped as well, however, plans have been submitted to the City for a boat and RV storage
facility.
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The property is zoned Agricultural District, with an approved CUP for a private tennis facility.
Surrounding properties are zoned Agricultural to the east and west, Single-Family 20 Estate to the
east as well and Single-Family 6 and Agricultural to the south. In 2017, the property to the north
was rezoned to the General Retail District. According to Section 50-73 (General Retail District),
the “General Retail District is established to provide areas for local neighborhood shopping and
service facilities”. This district should be located along major thoroughfares to accommodate
higher traffic volume. The General Retail District appears to be an appropriate zoning district for
this area.

The property and all surrounding properties are designated as Neighborhood Commercial by the
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. This category is intended for “commercial uses that
are developed with the appropriate context, scale and design to compliment residential
development”. Appropriate land uses include “restaurants, retail, professional services, clinics, and
offices” and compatible zoning districts include Office, General Retail and Planned Developments.
The rezoning appears to meet the intent of the Future Land Use Map.

PUBLIC COMMENT

A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the paper and property owners within 200 feet of the
project site were mailed notification of this proposal on June 30, 2021. Any public comment forms
will be provided in the Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council packets or during the
public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings outlined in the analysis section of this staff report, City staff recommends
approval of Zoning Case P21-266.

EXHIBITS

Aerial Photo
Comprehensive Plan
Zoning Map

Site Photo

Rezoning Application
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Exhibit “A”
Aerial Photo
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Exhibit “B”
Comprehensive Plan
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Exhibit “C”
Zoning Map
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Exhibit “D”
Site Photo
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Exhibit “E”
Rezoning Application

RECEIVED (KC)
06/01/2021 10:21:16 AM

wCvised 9

P&Z #21-266
$440.00

APPLICATION FOR REZONING

Community Development Department

Planning Division

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL: Applicanons will be conditionally accepied on the presumpiio
that the miaemanon, maerials and signatures are complete and acenrate 11 the applicanon 1

meomplete or maccurate, vour progect may be delayed unnl correcnons ar addimons are recenved

Applicant

Name Saten Harax [ itle Managing Member
Mathng \,|,;,L..,,.E3_15 Misty Hills Drive y Cypress qate: TX

/,lp 12429_\ i

Mhone ﬂﬁm' -~ Pt Yy P Shankingien-sssocsiag o
Owner

Nampe: SMH Homes LLC (Cint Hankis) Il Managing Member
Matling Address: 13315 Misty Hills Drive (v Cypress  Sewe ¥X_
Vi 17429 o

Phone _83__2‘, 6845301 S | ) Gokee-

Engincer/Surveyor (if applicable)

Name lithe

Mardmy \ddress iy Stste_
Zap.

S A, SRR, [ - (S s Fanasl

Description of Proposed Project 0ffice warehouse

Physical Locaton of Properny 343 East Hufsmith Road

[Genenal 1 ocamen « apporsimute disaice tn Bose coding aecet carmerd

Legal Descripuon of Propesty ABSTRACT NO._38_3_!N_HARRIS COUNTY LOT 1

PSurvesy/ Viseenct Now, annd Foacivs on platteed Sabivston N an s Lons /i «

Current Zomng Disinct. AG WITH CUP

Current Ulse of Property LAND

Proposed Zomng Distric GENERAL RETAIL

Propased Llse of Property OF':‘ICEMB%{SF‘~

HEAD tdenuficsuon Number:_1363880010001 \creage 378

Ciy of Tombstl, Texss  SO1 James Street. Famball Tevas 77
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Please note: A courtesy notification sign will be placed on the subject property during the public
hearing process and will be cemoved when the case has been processed.

This is 0 centily that the information on this form is COMPLETE, TRUE, and CORRECT
and the under signed is authorized to make this application, I understand that submiting
this application does not constitute approval, and incomplete applications will result in
delays and possible denial.

7n.nlurr -:I)W . Date
L L. 519202/

su;n.ulun- of Owner Date

Cliy ot Towibal), Vewss 301 Lavies Soreat, Foashell, Leans 77378 Phisac 18129041403 s tamballiy goy
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META

PLANNING + DESIGN

June 1, 2021
Amelia Lindley
City of Tomball Planning Department
401 Market Street
Tombeall, Texas 77375
Re: 4 Ac Huffsmith Tract Rezone Application (343 E Huffsmith Rd.)
Dear Ameila,
On behalf of our client, Clint Hankla — GHM Homes, LLC, we are submitting the application for a zone change and
conditional use permit for a +/- 4 Acre tract located at 343 E Huffsmith Rd. The applications are for a rezone to General
Retail with a Conditional Use Permit for Office Warehouse.
Below is a list of the items that are included with the Rezone submittal:
1) Rezone Application
2) Submittal Fee - $440 (to be paid over the phone)
3) Copy of Recorded “Tennis Venture Tract” Plat
4) Tax statements showing all taxes paid (Harris County and Tomball ISD)

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Kathryn Parker
Enclosure

24275 Katy Freeway, Suite 200 | Katy, Texas 77494 | 281-810-1422
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ANN HARRIS BENNETT Qxﬁ%
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR 4‘“ 2 2020 Property Tax Statement
P.0. BOX 3547 \J\Q‘ ] Web Statement
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77253-3547 / 5 z ?
TEL: 713-274-8000 ZEXR2 Statement Date: May 26, 2021
Account Number
VTR AT e 36355001000
* 1 32 6 3880010001 %
STOKES JANIE L Additional city sales tax reduced your city ad
29910 ANNA TRAILS valorem tax by: $468.23
TOMBALL TX 77375-6206
Taxing Jurisdiction Exemptions | Taxable Value Rate per $100 Taxes Property Description
Harris County 0 252,016 0.391160 $985.79 343 E HUFSMITH RD 77375
Harris County Flood Control Dist 0 252,016 0.031420 $79.18|  |LT 1 BLK 1 TENNIS VENTURE TRACT
Port of Houston Authority 0 252,016 0.009910 $24.97 3.7766 AC
Harris County Hospital District 0 252,016 0.166710 $420.14
Harris County Dept. of Education 0 252,016 0.004993 $12.58 "
Lone Star College System 0 252,016 0.107800 $271.67 Appraised Values
City of Tomball 0 252,016 0.337862 $851.47 iy
Eme:gen‘:y Service Dist #8 (EMS) 0 252,016 0.097000 $2ad446| |Lond-Market Value 24,016
Impr - Market Value 28,000
Total Market Value 252,016
Less Capped Mkt Value 0
Appraised Value 252,016
Page: 1 of 1 Exemptions/Deferrals
Total 2020 Taxes Due By January 31, 2021: $2,890.26
Payments Applied To 2020 Taxes $2,890.26
Total Current Taxes Due (Including Penalties) $0.00
Prior Year(s) Delinquent Taxes Due (If Any) $0.00
Total Amount Due For May 2021 $0.00 _
Penalties for Paying Late Rate Current Taxes Delinquent Taxes Total
By Febuary 28, 2021 7% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
By March 31, 2021 9% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
By April 30, 2021 11% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
By May 31, 2021 13% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
By June 30, 2021 15% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tax Bill Increase (Decrease) from 2015 to 2020: Appraised Value 0%, Taxable Value 0%, Tax Rate 0%, Tax Bill 0%.

PLEASE CU
* 136 3880010001 *
STOKES JANIE L
29910 ANNA TRAILS

TOMBALL TX 77375-6206

Make check payable to:

IF YOU ARE 65 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER OR  ANN HARRIS BENNETT
ARE DISABLED AND THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS YOUR
RESIDENCE HOMESTEAD, YOU SHOULD
CONTACT THE APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REGARDING ANY ENTITLEMENT YOU MAY
HAVE TO A POSTPONEMENT IN THE
PAYMENT OF THESE TAXES.

P.O. BOX 4622

PAYMENT COUPON

AT THE DOTTED LINE AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PA

Account Number

136-388-001-0001

Amount Enclosed

$

Web Statement - Date Printed: 05-26-2021

TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4622

13k38400100010 2020 00000ODDOO OOOODOOOOD OOOODOOOO OODOOOOODO
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STATE OF TEXAS n
COUNTY OF HARRIS o ot & s sz risen
. Valerlono Suico, Manager of Tennls Venture, LLC, hersinafter referred to as owner of the 4017 acre Wt o v St
froct doscribad 1 tha abows and foregoing piat of “TENNIS VENTURE. TRACT', £% ) 5 SFat
id subdivsion of soid property according N o COUNTY €Lk
s nd biains a1 498 mép ik nd taaby dediote (o he use o the publc Lo S
alleys, parks, water courses, drains, easements, and publlc places shown thareon —L E z =
hereinl expressed, ond do hereby bind myself and my heirs, successors, and PREPARED BY: S 890303 £ 276.97 o
assigns (o merrant and defend the. tie (9 the jond 5o dedicated. Tony Swonke Land Surveying
700 Kane Street
fcoted and by thase presents dedicate to the use of the public for pubiic utlity purposes an unobstructed Tomball, TX 77375
cerial easement five foat In width fram o plone twenty feet Gbove the ground upmard, located adjocent ¢o. oif public wtlity ease- 281 351 7780
ments shown hereon
FURTHER, owner doss haraby covenant and ogras that ol of the proparty within tho boundarias of ths plat shall bo restrictad
o provide that croinor
the' free flow of woter without backwoter Gnd in no instonce have a drainoge Gpening of fess than ane and three quorts
Square feet (18" diameter) with cuivarts of bridges to be provided o ail private maikways crossing such droinage. acl
FURTHER, owner doss heraby dedicate to the public o strip of lond 25 faot wids on sach sids of the centerine of any and ol 43 Golden Orchard Place
boyous, 30id plot, 03 easements for dranoge The Woodlands, TX 77345
purposes, o fight to. enter upon soid ecsement
&t ony and # for the purpose of Genstruction and maintencnce of drainage fociities ond structures.
FURTHER, owner does hersby covenont ond agree that all of th erty within the boundaries of this plat and adjacent to any roA Ww °
ekt o gl e e b B 2 o
; ond ofher obsiructions to th = and maintenance of the droinoge focilty and that . v " %
shal not be permited to drain into this easement except by means of an Gpproved drainage structure. DATE: December 7, 2014 o s 3,
P “ g XS
abyee 2014, e 8 %)
5
g 5
\l Subject .
ST oF TExas u
COUNTY OF HARRIS SQZ_ TY MAP S
5
BEFORE ME. tha undersigned outharity, on| ths day personally appeared Yoleriano Suico, known to me to ba tha person = 0.5 miles g
whose name is Subscribad fo the foregoing insirumant and ocknowledged to me that they executed the sama for tha purposes and i £
considerations therein expressed, and in the capocity therein and herein stated, and as the oct and deed of said owner. 2 —lOdu d
=
GVEN LNDER WY HAND AND mgmw orrite mis {2 oav or _2l%c. | zoms. 40170 Acres
& : 3
1 .
oy Poble T ong Tor o Stoke o Toxes 117480092 39,161
My Commission expires on the {2 day]of
I, Tony P. Swonks, o registered under the laws of the State of Texas to
that the abave subdiision
on the ground; that
ail comers and angle points of the beundaries of
hoving o diameter of not less than fioe—
indary comers have been tied, fo the nearest survey comer.
Tony P Sworke
Registered Professionai Lond Surveyor, No. 4767 o
Note #) Al oi/gas pipelines or pipeline ecsements through the subdivision e
Tns is to cartify that the City acospts the Planning & Zoning Commission's quthorized opprowsi ond acceptance of Gl have been shown. e
dadicated public easamants and rights—of-woy n conformance with the laws of the State of Texos ond the ordnances s
of the City of, Tomball g5 shown v.s? o ythaized e rocordng o i piet Note 2. Al oi/goe sl (plugged, cbendoned, ond/er acte) trosgh the
on thi gy of fon have been snown
W & Note 43 No buiding or structure shall be cnstructed ocross any pipelnes
building ines, and/or sasements. Butding sstbock fnes il be g
Gretehan H.e_ Doris_Spoer recuired. adjocsnt to ol /gas piosiines. The setbecks ot o minimum
Mayor City Secretary Should be 15 feet off cantarline of lom pressure gas ines, ond
30 fost off centerie of high pressure gas Anes.
We, the City Monoger and City Enginser fer the City of Tomboll, do hereby certify thot this plat of “TENMIS VENTURE TRACT" NOTE #4:  This piat does nat attempt to omend or remove any valid restrictions -
s in conformance with the City of Temball ordinances or cosenants £
s
I NOTE #5: The buiding lines shown en thie piot shall be in Gddition to, and shall nat iimit 8
/ or repiace, any buiding lne requied by the City of Tembail Code of Ordnances
Taorge Shockaiford T3 at the time of the development of the property. G
Gty oriage Oy Enghodr: NOTE #6: Tria property posalbly subject to condtions and stpulatens of that certoln w
pipeiine sasemant granted to Humbia O and Refining Company 03 sat forth ¥
This is to certity that the Plonning dnd Zenng Commisslon of the City of Tombal, Texas, hos approved this plat and subdivision of in instrument recorded ln Volume 1267, Pags 196, of the Deed Records of 5
TEnis VENTURE TRACT' in Conforiance i (he aws of the Sigte’of Texos g the cnances afne Ciy of Tomaal o5 Harris Gounty, Taxgs, Glthough no evdsnce of soid ploeiine exiats on ths tract 3
ahown hereon ond Guthorized the rederdel of this pict oo the aay. of ECOOAACD <. 20 g
Eﬁf =
Borbara Togue ) Feil_Roausmore
Cnaiman Vice=Chairman m«%«t 0
o
I, Ston Stanart, Clerk » County Court| of H y, Texas, do hereby 2l
wos fied for reg my office on th
nd was. culy recorded on the oy of
o fied under Fim Cods No. of tne Wap Rasords"of Harts County, Texas
TEXAS, THE DATE AND DATE LAST ABOVE WRITTEN,
e PUBLIC EASEMENT:

SRR

le No._ 2014-03337721 of the Official Publle Records
Texas, do'hersoy in il hings subordinate to sold plot sold (lan and ! aredy confirm that
‘ané have not assigned the some nor any part thereof,

STATE OF TEXAS.
COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned autharily, o1 this day personally appeored Rayfora L. Stokes, known 1o me to be the person whose
to me that he hos exacuted some for the purposes and
d deed of sold corporation.

2~

SCALE: 1 = 40 F.
mwu mET

Scuthwest comer

£AD00 DEGRMATION,  According (o FEWA Fim Panal No. 4830100230 L (Beted e 18, 2007),
thi progerty ls 1 Zone X" and not in the 0.2% Arrual Chance Flood Pia.

any other pubiic
utlity shail be rosponsible for any damages to property within an easement crising out of the removal or relocation of any abstruction
in the public easemont.

REPLAT:

"TENNIS VENTURE TRACT”

A replat of that certain 4.017 acre troct of iand
in the Ralph Hubbard Survey, Abstract No. 383, in Harris County, Texcs,
out of and a part of Lot 64 of
FIVE ACRE TRACTS~TOMBALL TOWNSITE,
an addition in Harris County, Texos, occording to the map
or plat thereof recorded in Volume 2, Page 65, of the
Map Records of Harris County, Texas.

Containing: 1 LOT / 1 BLOCK
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STATEMENT DATE: 05/26/2021
ACCOUNT: 1363880010001

OWNER: STOKES JANIE L
PARCEL ADDRESS: 0000343 E HUFSMITH RD

TAX STATEMENT 2020 +

LEGAL: LT 1BLK1
TENNIS VENTURE TRACT

PIDN: 1363880010001
ACRES: 3.7766

2,633,054-1

EXEMPTION CODES:
1 AND VAL LIF IMPROVFMENT VAL APPRAISFN VAL LIF
224 016 28000 252 016
EXEMPTION TAX RATE PENALTY &
TAXING ENTITIES AMOUNT TAXABLE VALUE PER $100 BASE TAX INTEREST
TOMBALL ISD Q 252.01€ 1.290000 0.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL 000 0.00
PRIOR YEARS 0.0C
toraamountove [ oool
This top portion and your canceled check will serve as your receipt.
A Detach on perforation and retum this portion with your check payable to:
Kristi Williams
PO Box 276 TOTAL Aslg?ul)JNT DUE
Tomball, TX 773770276 -
(281)357-3100 AA AMOUNT DUE ON RECEIPT A%
OWNER: STOKES JANIE L
PIDN: 1363880010001
DELINQUENT DATE: 02/01/2021
ACCOUNT: 1363880010001 2020 +
IFPAIDIN AMOUNT DUE
STOKES JANIE L JUN 0.00
29910 ANNA TRAILS JuL 0.00
TOMBALL, TX 77375-6206 AUG 0.00
SEP 0.00
oCcT 0.00
NOV 0.00
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